Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 1/16/96
Hearing: 2/20/96
Action: Enacted
Vote: Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 96-04

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE RECEIPT OF VARIOUS GRANTS FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, AND APPROPRIATING \$107,083.19 TO CAPITAL PROJECT ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the State Legislature repealed the unexpended and unobligated balance of \$107,083.19 from school projects at Soldotna Elementary School and Homer Intermediate School and reappropriated those funds for projects as follows:

Chapman Elementary School - roof repairs	\$ 44,188.38
Seward High School - roof repairs	29,900.81
Sterling Elementary School - classroom heaters	13,747.50
School District Administrative Offices - carpet replacement	12,372.75
Homer Junior High School - lockers	<u>6,873.75</u>
	\$107,083.19

- WHEREAS, these funds were appropriated by the Legislature as grants to be administered by the Alaska Department of Administration under AS 37.05.315-.325 for various capital projects within the Kenai Peninsula Borough; and
- WHEREAS, the State Department of Administration has notified the Borough of the award of five municipal grants and is prepared to enter into agreements with the Borough;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

**SECTION 1.** That the Mayor is authorized to accept grants for various capital projects in the total amount of \$107,083.19 as appropriated by the Alaska Legislature in Chapter 75 SLA 1995.

**SECTION 2.** That these grant funds are appropriated to the following Borough accounts:

KPB Account No.	Project Description	Grant Amount
400-710700-49999	Chapman Elementary School - roof repairs	\$ 44,188.38
400-750200-49999	Seward High School - roof repairs	29,900.81
400-711200-49999	Sterling Elementary School - classroom replacement	13,747.50
400-790500-49999	School District Administration Offices - carpet replacement	12,372.75
400-720300-49999	Homer Junior High School - lockers	6,873.75
Total		\$107,083.19

SECTION 3. That these grant funds shall be utilized to carry out the purposes of the grant, under the terms and conditions specified in the grant agreement, and that the Borough accepts responsibility for operation and maintenance of facilities constructed with these funds.

**SECTION 4.** That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 20th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1996.

Andrew P. Scalzi, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gave I Vanghan Borough Clerk